In the current year, the Group has applied the amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax: Recovery of
Underlying Assets for the first time, which has resulted in an immaterial effect on the information in the
consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2011. In accordance with the amendments to
HKAS 1, no third statement of financial position was presented.

Summary of the effects of the above changes in accounting policies

The effects of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior years
by line items are as follows:

Year ended
31 December

2012

Year ended
31 December

2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase (decrease) in income tax expense, loss for the year and
total comprehensive expense for the year from discontinued
operations 3,575 (2,575)

13

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as at 1
January 2011 and 31 December 2011 are as follows:

As at
1 January

2011
(Originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
1 January

2011
(Restated)

As at
31 December

2011
(Originally

stated) Adjustments

As at
31 December

2011
(Restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Deferred tax liabilities 11,678 (1,000) 10,678 33,910 (3,575) 30,335

Total effects on net assets 1,036,981 1,000 1,037,981 462,353 3,575 465,928

Accumulated losses 1,123,848 (1,000) 1,122,848 2,057,907 (3,575) 2,054,332

Total effects on equity 1,036,981 1,000 1,037,981 462,353 3,575 465,928

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the Group’s basic and diluted loss per share for
the current and prior years are as follows:

Year ended
31 December

2012

Year ended
31 December

2011
HK cents HK cents

Basic and diluted loss per share from continuing and
discontinued operations before adjustment 2.81 8.87

Adjustment arising from changes in the Group’s accounting
policies in relation to the application of amendments to
HKAS 12 in respect of deferred taxes on investment property 0.03 (0.03)

Basic and diluted loss per share from continuing and
discontinued operations after adjustment 2.84 8.84